



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

AIG SPECIALTY INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY f/k/a CHARTIS	)	
SPECIALTY INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY, ACE AMERICAN	)	
INSURANCE COMPANY, and	)	Case No. 35,2024
LEXINGTON INSURANCE	)	
COMPANY,	)	Court Below – Superior Court of the
	)	State of Delaware
Defendants Below, Appellants,	)	C.A. No. N18C-12-074 MMJ (CCLD)

v.

CONDUENT STATE HEALTHCARE,  
 LLC f/k/a XEROX STATE  
 HEALTHCARE, LLC, f/k/a ACS  
 STATE HEALTHCARE, LLC,  
 Plaintiff Below, Appellee.

**PUBLIC VERSION**

**CONDUENT STATE HEALTHCARE, LLC f/k/a XEROX STATE  
HEALTHCARE, LLC, f/k/a ACS STATE HEALTHCARE, LLC's  
ANSWERING BRIEF ON APPEAL**

OF COUNSEL:

Lisa S. Blatt  
 Matthew B. Nicholson  
 WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP  
 680 Maine Avenue, S.W.  
 Washington, DC 20024  
 Telephone: (202) 434-5000  
 Facsimile: (202) 434-5029  
 lblatt@wc.com  
 mnicholson@wc.com

POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP

Jennifer C. Wasson (No. 4933)  
 Carla M. Jones (No. 6046)  
 POTTER ANDERSON & CORROON LLP  
 Hercules Plaza, Sixth Floor  
 1313 North Market Street  
 Wilmington, DE 19801  
 Telephone: (302) 984-6000  
 jwasson@potteranderson.com  
 cjones@potteranderson.com

*Attorneys for Appellee*



Robin L. Cohen  
Adam S. Ziffer  
Keith McKenna  
Orrie A. Levy  
COHEN ZIFFER FRENCHMAN  
& MCKENNA LLP  
1325 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 584-1890  
Facsimile: (212) 584-1891  
rcohen@cohenziffer.com  
aziffer@cohenziffer.com  
kmckenna@cohenziffer.com  
olevy@cohenziffer.com

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
NATURE OF THE PROCEEDINGS.....	1
ANSWER TO SUMMARY OF ARGUMENTS .....	5
STATEMENT OF FACTS .....	8
A. Texas Contracts with Conduent. ....	8
B. Texas Terminates the Contract and Sues Conduent.....	8
C. Texas and Conduent Allocate the Settlement to Contractual Liability. ....	9
D. Insurers Repeatedly Deny Coverage and Refuse To Defend Conduent. ....	12
E. Procedural History.....	13
1. The Superior Court Rules Insurers Breached Their Duty to Defend. ....	13
2. Insurers Repeatedly Violate the Court’s Evidentiary Rulings. ....	14
i. Insurers Improperly Ask the Jury to Draw Inferences from Conduent’s Privilege Log. ....	14
ii. Insurers Improperly Suggest They Had No Coverage Obligations.....	15
iii. Insurers Improperly Refer to an OAG Press Release.....	17
iv. Insurers Rely on Hearsay from an OAG Attorney .....	18
3. The Jury Renders an Inconsistent Verdict. ....	20
4. The Superior Court Orders a New Trial on the Insurers’ Defenses of Fraud and Bad Faith.....	21
5. The Superior Court Rules that Conduent Had No Duty to Cooperate with or Seek Consent from Insurers.....	22

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
6. The Superior Court Rules that Exclusion 3(a) Does Not Apply .....	23
ARGUMENT .....	25
I. EXCLUSION 3(A) DOES NOT BAR INDEMNITY FOR THE SETTLEMENT .....	25
A. Counterstatement of Question Presented .....	25
B. Scope of Review.....	25
C. Merits of Argument .....	25
II. CONDUENT HAD NO COOPERATION OR CONSENT OBLIGATIONS .....	31
A. Counterstatement of Question Presented .....	31
B. Scope of Review.....	31
C. Merits of Argument .....	31
III. THE SUPERIOR COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN ORDERING A NEW TRIAL.....	36
A. Counterstatement of Question Presented .....	36
B. Scope of Review.....	36
C. Merits of Argument .....	36
1. Winter’s Testimony Was Inadmissible and Prejudicial.....	37
2. Insurers Ask the Jury to Draw Negative Inferences from Conduent’s Privilege Log .....	41
3. Insurers Mislead the Jury Regarding Their Coverage Obligations .....	43
4. Insurers Improperly Rely on a Hearsay Press Release .....	45

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
5. The Jury’s Verdict Demonstrates Prejudice .....	47
CONCLUSION.....	49

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Ref-Fuel Co. of Hempstead v. Res. Recycling Inc.</i> , 722 N.Y.S.2d 570 (App. Div. 2001).....	5-6, 32-33, 35
<i>Apache Foam Prod. Div. of Millmaster Onyx Grp. of Kewanee Indus. v. Cont'l Ins. Co.</i> , 528 N.Y.S.2d 448 (App. Div. 1988).....	26
<i>Bear Wagner Specialists LLC v. Nat'l Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pittsburgh, PA</i> , 2009 WL 2045601 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. July 7, 2009).....	33
<i>Cent. Mut. Ins. Co. v. Willig</i> , 29 F. Supp. 3d 112 (N.D.N.Y. 2014).....	28
<i>Chilson v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 979 A.2d 1078 (Del. 2009).....	36, 46
<i>City of New York v. Zurich-Am. Ins. Grp.</i> , 811 N.Y.S.2d 773 (App. Div. 2006).....	32
<i>Devaney v. Nationwide Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 679 A.2d 71 (Del. 1996).....	39
<i>Dupree v. State</i> , 2023 WL 2783164 (Del. Apr. 4, 2023) .....	38
<i>Empire Fire &amp; Marine Ins. Co. v. Estrella</i> , 2019 WL 6390193 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 13, 2019).....	33
<i>Frontier Insulation Contractors, Inc. v. Merchs. Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 690 N.E.2d 866 (N.Y. 1997).....	33, 35
<i>Gibbs v. CNA Insurance Cos.</i> , 693 N.Y.S.2d 720 (App. Div. 1999).....	27-28
<i>Green v. Alfred A.I. duPont Inst. of Nemours Found.</i> , 759 A.2d 1060 (Del. 2000).....	39

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Isadore Rosen &amp; Sons v. Sec. Mut. Ins. Co. of N.Y.</i> , 291 N.E.2d 380 (N.Y. 1972).....	5, 22, 32-33, 35
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 39 N.Y.S.3d 864 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2016).....	34
<i>J.P. Morgan Sec. Inc. v. Vigilant Ins. Co.</i> , 58 N.Y.S.3d 38 (App. Div. 2017).....	33-34
<i>Kados v. Harrison</i> , 980 A.2d 1014 (Del. 2009).....	31
<i>Medicalgorithmics S.A. v. AMI Monitoring, Inc.</i> , 2016 WL 4401038 (Del. Ch. Aug. 18, 2016).....	42
<i>Metro. Transp. Auth. v. Triumph Advert. Prods., Inc.</i> , 497 N.Y.S.2d 673 (App. Div. 1986).....	29
<i>O’Riley v. Rogers</i> , 69 A.3d 1007 (Del. 2013).....	37, 39, 43
<i>Ontario Provincial Council of Carpenters’ Pension Tr. Fund v. Walton</i> , 2023 WL 3093500 (Del. Ch. Apr. 26, 2023).....	42
<i>Pioneer Tower Owners Ass’n v. State Farm Fire &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 908 N.E.2d 875 (N.Y. 2009).....	25-26
<i>Reynolds v. State</i> , 424 A.2d 6 (Del. 1980).....	38
<i>Rush v. Weinstein</i> , 2023 WL 7381459 (9th Cir. Nov. 8, 2023).....	39
<i>S. Atl. S.S. Co. of Del. v. Munkacsy</i> , 187 A. 600 (Del. 1936).....	38-39
<i>Scottsdale Ins. Co. v. RiverBank</i> , 815 F. Supp. 2d 1074 (D. Minn. 2011).....	28
<i>Servidone Const. Corp. v. Sec. Ins. Co. of Hartford</i> , 477 N.E.2d 441 (N.Y. 1985).....	26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Page(s)**

*Smith v. Del. State Univ.*,  
47 A.3d 472 (Del. 2012).....31

*Springut L. PC v. Rates Tech. Inc.*,  
70 N.Y.S.3d 14 (App. Div. 2018).....29

*USAA Cas. Ins. Co. v. Carr*,  
225 A.3d 357 (Del. 2020).....25

*Waddy v. Genessee Patrons Coop. Ins. Co.*,  
84 N.Y.S.3d 271 (App. Div. 2018).....26

**RULES AND STATUTES**

Delaware Rule of Evidence 512(a)..... 41-42

Del. Super. Ct. Civ. R. 59(c).....40

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.005(b).....9

Tex. Hum. Res. Code § 36.052(a)(3).....9

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

14A *Couch on Insurance* § 202:7 (3d ed. 2024).....32

3 *New Appleman on Insurance Law* § 17.07 (Lib. Ed. 2024) .....32

1 *Weinstein’s Evidence Manual* § 14.01 (2024).....40
